By-law, Emergency Plan

-RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005-

BY-LAW

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005 TO ADOPT THE PROVISIONS OF THE MANITOBA EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT AND THE -RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR- EMERGENCY PLAN.

WHEREAS in accordance with Section 232(1) of The Municipal Act Chapter M225 of the Continuing Consolidation of the Statutes of Manitoba, the council may make by-laws in order to authorize and enable a municipality to carry out, further, or implement, any of the purposes, objects, or provisions of The Emergency Measures Act;

AND WHEREAS in accordance with Section 8 of The Emergency Measures Act, being Chapter E80 of the Continuing Consolidation of the Statutes of Manitoba, the council shall prepare, approve and adopt emergency preparedness plans.

AND WHEREAS the council of the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005 has agreed to the necessity for a prompt and co-ordinated response to emergencies;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and in the public interest to adopt an emergency preparedness plan, RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005 to provide a prompt and coordinated response to emergencies;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005 ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. That the attached, Schedule "A" hereafter known as the -RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR EMERGENCY PLAN- is hereby approved and adopted,
- That the council and/or Mayor or Reeve of the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW
 NO. 4-2005 may implement the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR Emergency Plan in
 accordance with the procedures agreed to and set forth in the plan; and,
- 3. That the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005 may enter into mutual aid agreements for emergency response.
- That the Emergency Co-ordinator for the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005 may develop and implement emergency exercise programs for testing the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR BY-LAW NO. 4-2005.
- 5. That the Emergency Co-ordinator, or person appointed by Council may make such amendments as and when required to the RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHCLAIR Emergency Plan, excluding sections 1 to 14.

DONE AND PASSED IN COUNCIL ASSEMBLED THE -9TH- DAY OF -November-, -2005-.

Moved by Councillor	-Art Baker-
Seconded by Councillor	-Ed Kulchyski-
Mayor/Reeve	-ARNOLD A. PIRIE-
Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk	-SHELLEY GLENN-